Board or any committee, which the Board may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or 

more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the 

members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to issue, offer and 

allot, on a preferential basis, up to 21,28,976 (Twenty One Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand 

Nine Hundred and Seventy Six) Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each fully paid up for cash, at an issue price of Rs. 21.70 (Twenty One Rupee and 

Seventy Paise Only) per Equity Share (which includes a premium of Rs. 11.70/- per 

share) for an aggregate consideration of Rs. 4,61,98,779.20  (Four Crore Sixty One Lakh 

Ninety Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy Nine Rupees and Twenty paise) 

determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018 and subsequent amendment thereto, to the below-mentioned Proposed Equity 

Allottee(s) in the manner as follow; 

Sr No Name of the

[...]

Requirements) Regulations, 2018 SEBI ICDR Regulations, necessary information or 

details in respect of the proposed Preferential Issue of Equity Shares are as under:  

A. Particulars of the offer including date of passing of Board resolution:  

To create, issue, offer and allot up to 21,28,976 (Twenty One Lakh Twenty Eight 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Six only) Equity Shares of Rupees 10.00 each, on a 

preferential basis (“Preferential Issue”), to the Proposed Allottees at an issue price of 

Rupees 21.70 (Twenty One Rupees Seventy Paise only) per Equity Share including 

Security Premium of Rupees 11.70 (Rupee Eleven and Seventy Paise only) per Equity

[...]

Equity Share including Security Premium of Rupees 11.70 (Rupees Eleven Seventy paise 

only) per Equity Share, being the price higher than the price determined in accordance 

with Chapter V (Preferential Issue) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

F. Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such Equity Shares:  

Rs. 4,61,98,779.20/- (Rupees Four Crore Sixty One Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Seven 

Hundred Seventy Nine and Twenty Paise)  

G. The Objects of the issue through preferential offer:  

The proceeds of the preferential offer are proposed to be used to meet increased 

working capital requirements and/or such other objects, as the Board may from time to